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Richland County 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
  Wednesday, 5 August 2009 

2020 Hampton Street 
2nd Floor, Council Chambers  

Agenda 
 

 
 
 
I.         CALL TO ORDER & RECOGNITION OF QUORUM                     Joshua McDuffie,   
 Chairman                   

III.          RULES OF ORDER Amelia Linder,  
 Attorney 

III. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  –  July 2009 

IV.            PUBLIC HEARING Geonard Price, 
 Zoning Administrator 
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING 
 

 
09-22 V 
Dave Chandler 
2329 Island Trail Rd. 
Irmo, SC 29063 
01400-01-03 

 
Requests a variance to encroach into the setbacks on 
property zoned RU. (Rural) 

 

  
09-18 SE 
Pegasis Towers 
1437 Salem Church Rd. 
Irmo, SC,  29063 
0 2314-01-27 

 
Request a special exception to place a cell tower on property 
zoned RU (Rural). 

 

p. 1 

p. 9 
 

VII. ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
 



 



             
                           5 August 2009 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS 
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

09-22 Variance 
 

REQUEST 

The applicant is requesting the Board of Appeals to grant a variance to encroach into the 
required rear yard setbacks on property zoned RU (Rural). 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant               Tax Map Number 
 Dave Chandler              01400-01-03 
 
Location        Parcel Size      Existing Land Use 
   2329 Island Trail Road                  .44 acre tract             Undeveloped 
                 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject property is undeveloped and wooded.   
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant is proposing to establish a residential which will encroach into the required 
side yard setbacks. 
  
Character of the Area 
The area is a comprised of single-family residential dwellings.   
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Section 26-33 (a) (2) of the Land Development Code empowers the Board of Zoning 
Appeals to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of this 
chapter as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a 
literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would result in an unnecessary 
hardship. Such appeals shall be made in accordance with the procedures and standards 
set forth in Sec. 26-57 of this chapter. 
 

CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE 
Standard of review.  The board of zoning appeals shall not grant a variance unless and 
until it makes the following findings: 
 
a. That there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 
 piece of property; and 
 
b. That these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; and  
 
c. That because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 
 of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
 property; and 
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d. That the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
 property or to the public good, and the granting of the variance will not harm the  
 character of the district. 
  

DISCUSSION 
 
Staff visited the site.   
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to encroach into the west and east side yard 
setbacks by 7.92 and 8.12 feet, respectively.  
 
The applicant proposes to construct a 2400 (building footprint) square foot single-family 
dwelling.  As indicated on the submitted plat, this addition will result in an encroachment 
into the required side yard setback.   
 
The parcel is 19,159 square feet, with a lot width of 85.86 feet.  The minimum square 
footage for a parcel in the RU zoning district is 33,000 square feet, with a required lot 
width of 120 feet.  The required setbacks are: Front – 40 feet; Rear – 50 feet; and Sides 
– 20 feet.   
 
Staff believes that the subject parcel meets all of the criteria required for the granting of 
a variance.  Staff recommends that the request be approved.  According to the standard 
of review, a variance shall not be granted until the following findings are made:   

 
a. Extraordinary and exceptional conditions 

Staff concurs that the configuration of the parcel, coupled with the required 
setbacks, presents challenges in the placement of this addition.   
 

b. How were conditions created 
Records indicate that the parcels were created prior to the adoption of land 
development regulations by Richland County.   
 

c. Conditions applicable to other properties 
The configurations of the abutting parcels are similar.    
 

d. Application of the ordinance restricting utilization of property 
While applying the setback requirements for the RU district to this lot would not 
prevent the utilization of this parcel, it would prevent the applicant form 
enjoying some of the similar exceptions that other properties have used. 
 

e. Substantial detriment of granting variance 
The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent 
properties or harm the character of the district.  Records indicate that four (4) 
parcels along Island Trial were granted variance request in the past (89-023 V; 
89-061 V; 89—071 V; and 94-012 V).  
  

CONDITIONS 
 
26-57(f)(3) 
Conditions. In granting a variance, the board of zoning appeals may attach to it such 
conditions regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, 
structure or use as the board of zoning appeals may consider advisable to protect 
established property values in the surrounding area, or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. The board of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit 
within which the action for which the variance was sought shall be begun or completed, 
or both. 
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OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 
 
26-57 (f) (1) Formal review. 
(1)  Action by the board of zoning appeals. Upon receipt of the application for a variance 
request from the planning department, the board of zoning appeals shall hold a public 
meeting on the proposed variance request. Any party may appear in person or be 
represented by an authorized agent. In considering the application, the board of zoning 
appeals shall review the application materials, the staff comments and 
recommendations, the general purpose and standards set forth in this chapter, and all 
testimony and evidence received at the public hearing. After conducting the public 
hearing, the board of zoning appeals may: 
  
a. Approve the request; 
 
b. Continue the matter for additional consideration; or 
 
c. Deny the request. 
 
Any approval or denial of the request must be by a concurring vote of a majority of those 
members of the board of zoning appeals both present and voting. The decision of the 
board of zoning appeals shall be accompanied by written findings that the variance 
meets or does not meet each of the standards set forth in subparagraph (2) below. The 
decision and the written findings shall be permanently filed in the planning department 
as a public record. The written decision of the board of zoning appeals must be delivered 
to the applicant. 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
• Plat 

 
CASE HISTORY 

 
No record of previous special exception or variance request. 
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                1 July 2009 
                                                                                                     Board of Zoning Appeals 
 
 
 

REQUEST, ANALYSIS  
AND 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

09-18 Special Exception 
 

REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to grant a special exception to 
permit the construction of a communication tower in a RU (Rural) district. 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant      Tax Map Number 
 Nathan Byrd (Pegasus Towers) 02314-01-27  
 
Location          Parcel Size   Existing Land Use 

Rear of 1437 Salem Church Road       10.23 -acre tract             undeveloped 
 
Existing Status of the Property 
The subject parcel is heavily wooded and undeveloped. 
 
Proposed Status of the Property 
The applicant proposes to erect a 195-foot telecommunications tower, within a 6,400 (80 x 
80) square foot leased area.   
  
Character of the Area 
The surrounding area consists of subdivisions, large residential tracts, and heavily wooded, 
undeveloped parcels.   
 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE CITATION 
Table 26-V-2 of the Land Development Code authorizes the Board of Zoning Appeals to 
authorize radio, television and all other types of communications towers, subject to the 
provisions of section 26-152 (d) (22). 
 

CRITERIA FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 

In addition to definitive standards in this chapter, the Board shall consider the following: 
 

1. Traffic impact.   
2. Vehicle and pedestrian safety. 
3. Potential impact of noise, lights, fumes or obstruction of airflow on adjoining 

property. 
4. Adverse impact of the proposed use on the aesthetic character of the 

environs, to include possible need for screening from view. 
5. Orientation and spacing of improvements or buildings. 9



 

Special exception requirements (as found in section 26-152 (d) (22)): 

(22) Radio, television and telecommunications and other transmitting towers. 

a.    Use districts: Rural; Office and Institutional; Neighborhood Commercial; Rural                   
       Commercial; General Commercial; LI Light Industrial; Heavy Industrial. 
 
b.  Communication towers shall have a maximum height of three hundred (300) feet. For 

towers on buildings, the maximum height shall be twenty (20) feet above the roofline of 
buildings forty (40) feet or four stories in height or less. For buildings greater than four 
stories or forty-one (41) feet in height, the maximum height of communication towers 
shall be forty feet above the roofline. 

 
c.    The minimum setbacks for communication towers from certain uses shall be as follows: 

 
1. In no case shall a communication tower be located within fifty (50) feet of a 
residential zoning district or an inhabited residential dwelling. 

2. For towers in excess of fifty (50) feet, the setback shall increase one (1) foot for 
each foot of height of the tower as measured form the base of the tower. The 
maximum required separation being two hundred and fifty (250) feet. 

d. The proposed user must show proof of an attempt to collocate on existing 
communication towers, and must be willing to allow other users to collocate on the 
proposed tower in the future subject to engineering capabilities of the structure. 
Evidence of an attempt to collocate must show that alternative towers, buildings, or 
other structures are not available for use within the applicant’s tower site search area 
that are structurally capable of supporting the intended antenna or meeting the 
applicant’s necessary height criteria, or provide a location free of interference from 
other communication towers. 

e.   Towers shall be illuminated as required by the Federal Communications Commission,  
       Federal Aviation Administration, or other regulatory agencies. However, no       

nighttime strobe lighting shall be incorporated unless required by the Federal       
Communications Commission, the Federal Aviation Administration, or other regulatory 
agency. 

f.    Each communication tower and associated buildings shall be enclosed within a   
      fence at least seven (7) feet in height. 

g. Each communication tower site shall be landscaped in accordance with the                         
requirements of Sec. 26-176 of this chapter. 

h.  No signage may be attached to any portion of a communications tower. Signs for the 
purpose of identification, warning, emergency function or contact or other as required 
by applicable state or federal rule, law, or regulation may be placed as required by  
standard industry practice. 

i.    A communications tower which is no longer used for communications purposes must    
be dismantled and removed within one hundred twenty (120) days of the date the        
tower is taken out of service. 
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DISCUSSION 
The applicant proposes to erect a 195-foot telecommunications tower, within a 10,000 
square foot leased compound. 
 
Staff visited the site.  
 
The tower is proposed to be located approximately 333’ feet from Muskrat Run and a 
minimum of 195 feet from the side property lines.    
 
Meeting the criteria for a special exception in section 26-152 (d) (22) (c) may indicate that 
the applicant has taken necessary measures to minimize the impact of a communication 
tower on the surrounding area.  Staff believes that this request will not impair the properties 
in the immediate or surrounding area. 
 
The applicant must address, before the Board, the special exception requirements of 
section 26-152 (d) (22) (d).     
 
Staff recommends approval of this request. 
 

CONDITIONS 
 
Section 26-56 (f) (3) 
(3) Conditions: In granting a special exception, the board of zoning appeals may prescribe 

conditions and safeguards in addition to those spelled out in this chapter. The board 
of zoning appeals may also prescribe a time limit within which the special exception 
shall be begun or completed, or both. All conditions placed on the project by the 
board of zoning appeals shall be incorporated into such project. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS 

N/A 

ATTACHMENTS 
• Site plan 

 
CASE HISTORY 

 
No record of previous special exception or variance request.    
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Richland County Government Phone (803) 576-2180 
2020 Hampton Street                        Fax (803) 576-2182 
Columbia, SC 29204 
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